

---

---

**IN THE  
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

No. 6  
September Term, 2003

**DEBORAH FRASE,**

Appellant,

v.

**CYNTHIA BARNHART, *et al.*,**

Appellees.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Special Appeals  
(On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Caroline County)

**Reply Brief of Appellant Deborah Frase**

---

Stephen H. Sachs  
Of Counsel  
Wilmer, Cutler & Pickering  
100 Light Street  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
(410) 986-2800

Debra Gardner  
Wendy N. Hess  
Catherine Woolley  
Public Justice Center  
500 East Lexington Street  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
(410) 625-9409

Deborah Thompson Eisenberg  
Brown, Goldstein & Levy, LLP  
120 East Baltimore Street  
Suite 1700  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
(410) 962-1030

*Counsel for Appellant*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... i

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. THE NOVEMBER 1, 2002 ORDER IS APPEALABLE..... 1

    A. The November 1 Order Denied More than a Postponement ..... 1

    B. The November 1 Order Constitutes an Appealable Interlocutory  
    Order Under Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 12-303(3)(x)..... 2

    C. The Denial of the Motion to Recuse is Appealable Because a  
    Trial on the Merits Has Occurred..... 5

II. *TROXEL V. GRANVILLE* CONTROLS THIS CASE..... 7

III. APPELLEES FAIL TO ADDRESS MS. FRASE’S RELIANCE ON  
MARYLAND’S DECLARATION OF RIGHTS.. ..... 7

CONCLUSION ..... 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Beckman v. Boggs*, 337 Md. 688, 655 A.2d 901 (1995).....4

*Breuer v. Flynn*, 64 Md. App. 409, 496 A.2d 695 (1985)..... 5

*Cooks v. Rodenbeck*, 711 So. 2d 444 (La. Ct. App. 1998)..... 2

*Deibler v. State*, 365 Md. 185, 776 A.2d 657 (2001)..... 2

*Della Ratta v. Dixon*, 47 Md. App. 270, 422 A.2d 409 (1980)..... 4

*Flower World of America, Inc. v. Whittington*, 39 Md. App. 187,  
385 A.2d 85 (1978)..... 4

*Gregory W. Dallas, P.C. v. Env'tl. Health Assocs., Ltd.*, 77 Md. App. 350,  
550 A.2d 422 (1988)..... 2

<i>Hawes v. Carberry</i> , 103 Md. App. 214, 653 A.2d 479 (1995).....	2
<i>Hawes v. Liberty Homes, Inc.</i> , 100 Md. App. 222, 640 A.2d 743 (1994).....	2
<i>In re Damon M.</i> , 362 Md. 429, 765 A.2d 624 (2001).....	3
<i>Lassiter v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	7
<i>Magness v. Magness</i> , 79 Md. App. 668, 558 A.2d 807 (1989).....	4
<i>Ohntrup v. Firearms Ctr.</i> , 802 F.2d 676 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 66 Md. App. 1, 502 A.2d 510 (1986).....	2
<i>RTKL Assocs., Inc. v. Baltimore County</i> , 147 Md. App. 647, 810 A.2d 512 (2002).....	2
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	7
<i>United States v. Bloomer</i> , 150 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.</i> , 946 F.2d 180 (2d Cir. 1991).....	6
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Md. Decl. Rts. art. 5.....	7
Md. Decl. Rts. art. 19.....	7
Md. Decl. Rts. art. 24.....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 12-303(3)(x).....	2-5
<b>Rules</b>	
Rule 8-131.....	7
